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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

Independ~Dt Auditor's Report 

To the Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of Mineral Wells, Texas 

.... ,,"~ .. $ 
...... ,<; . .. ' N~T'TUT~ 

OF C E RTI~ I E O 

p u e c lc ACCOUNTANTS 

TEXA S SOC IETY 
0 " C E~TI~ I[ O 

PUDC le ACCOUNTANT S 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, business-type 
activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund inFormation of City of Mine raj Wells, 
Texas (the "City"), asorand forthe year ended September 30, 2010, which collectively comprise the 
City's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are thc 
responsibility of the City ' s management. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial 
statements based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are 
frce of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a \est basis, evidence supporting the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting 
principles used and significant estimates made by management , as well as evaluating the overall 
financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our 
oplmons. 

In OUf opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the govenuncntal activities, business-type activities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City, as of September }O, 20]0, and the 
respective changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable , Ihereoffor the year then 
ended inconformity with accounting princ iples generally ac<:epted in the United States of America. 

In accordance with Government Audiring Srandards, we have also issued our report dated March 8, 
2011 on our consideration of the Ci ty's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of 
its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other 
marters. The purpose oflhat report is 10 describe the scope of our testing o f internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the 
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internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 
perfonned in accordance with Government Auditing Srandards and should be considered in assessing 
the results of our audit. 

The management"s discussion and analysis on pages 3 - 8, the budgetary comparison schedule­
general fund on page 44, Texas Municipal Retirement System Pension Schedule of Funding Progress 
on page 45 and Texas Emergency Services Retirement System Schedule of Funding Progress on 
page 46 are not a required part of the basics financial statements but are supplementary infonnation 
required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have 
applied cel1ain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding 
the methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary infonnation. Howc\·er. 
we did not audit the infonnation and exprcss no opinion on it. 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of fonning opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the City's basic financial statements. The combining norunajor funds financial 
statements listed in the table of contents are presented for purposes of additional analysis and arenot 
a required part of the basic financial statements. These statements and schedules have been subject 
to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, 
are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 

George, Morgan & Sneed, P.C. 
Weatherford, Texas 
March 8, 201 1 



PO Box 459 
MIrMtIII W .... Te .. 76068 

Management·s Discussion and Anal1'is 

As management 011he City 01 Mineral Well. ('City") . we offer readefs 01 the City'. l'wIar'Idai statements 
Ihi$ narr.tive rNef"iJI!w 0I1he fin.nciaI acIIY~1es lor !he fiscal year ended september 30. 2010. 

Financial HigI\Iighta 

The .neIs oI1he City exc:eeded its ~ .tthe close oIlhe fiscal year by S72.759.99tI (net assets). 
Ofthil amount, $9.400.063 (urves.1rieted nel "sets) may be used 10 meet lhe City's ongoing ~Iion&. 

1'401 the cIo$e of the fiscal year. the City's governmental funds reporteod combined .ndin!il fund balances 
01 $5,200,8135. Eighty-six pen:ent 01 this total amount, $4,481,683 is available lor spending at the City's 
diser&tion (unreserved fund balance). 

At the end of the fiscal yaar, unreHrved fund balance lor the General Fund" $.4 ,481 .683 or 51.51 
percent of total General Fund eKpenditurel. 

Overview 01 Financial State-mentt 

This discU$sion and analysis is intended 10 MMI i5 an ~ 10 the City 01 Minefal Web' basic 
financial statements. The City 01 MnttaI Web balie fnoInciai $ta~1I; ~ Ihree components: 1) 
govemmenl-wide financial statemel'ltl. 2) fund final'lCiat statements. and 3) noteIlO ~ statements. 
This report also contains other ~lIry informaIion in addition 10 Ihe '-$Ie fiJ\MCiaI statements 
themselvel. 

Government-wide financial statementa. Tile IJOV8'"nment-wide financial atatement. In! desiQned 10 
provide a broad overview 01 the City'. nn.neft. in a manner $imilar to private sector tlu$ine$s. 

The Statement 01 Net Assets presenta Information on all of the City's IIHIt and fiabmtiel. wittl the 
dille renee reported as net assets. Over time, increases or decreases in net llsets may serve as an 
IndK:ator 01 whether the City's fin9llcJal posillon il improving or deterionlting. 

The Statement of Activities presents Inlormllion showing how the City'. ne\ .. sets et'Iqed dumg the 
year. All changes in net assetl are reported II 1000 IS the event causing ttle c/lange occurs. regardless 
of the timing of related cash 1Iows. ThuS, _null and eq>ense5 are reported In this statement for some 
~ems \hat wlI rt!suk in cash IIows in future periods (e·II .• uncoI\eCIed tax"). 

Ttle ~I-wide IinancieI statements conslsl 01 the City at Mineral Wets (known as the primary 
Q(l\'efnment) and the Palo Pinto County Municipal Weter Oisbict No. 1 ('Water 0iIlrid'") lor which the City 
01 Mineral Web is accounlabie. The W.ter District. ~h legaly~. 1IJnction. for ill pr.JCtical 
purposel II e department at the City at Miner.1 Wets. and there/ofe has been Induded .. an integral 
pari at the primary goYefNTIefIl Add~ion.1 Inlormelion aboulthe Waler DI'trlct is avlillble in i(S al,lClited 
rmancielltatements. 
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The government_wide financial statemenls are Pfesented on pages 9 -11 of Ihis report. 

Fund financial slatements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain conlrol o~ r 

resources that have been segregated fol specifi<: activities 0( objectives. The Cily, like oIher state and 
local governments, uses fund accounting 10 ensure and clemonstrale compliance with finance-related 
legal reqlJifements. All of the funds of the City can be divided into three calegories: governmenlsl funds. 
proprietary funds. and fiduciary funds. 

Governmental funds. Governmental funds are used to account for essentialty \he same funclions 
reported as governmental ectiv~ies in the government·wide financial statements. However, unlike Ihe 
government-wide financial slatemef1ts. (IOVernmental fund financial focus is on near- term innows and 
outflows of spendab~ resources, as weI! as on balances 01 spendable resources available at the end of 
the fIScal year. Such information may be u$elul in evaluating a government's near-tenn financing 
requirements. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than thet of the government-wide financial 
statements. it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activrt~ in the government-wide financial statements. By doing 
so, readers may bener understand the long-term impact of the city"s near-term financing decisions Both 
the governmental balance sheet and the governmenlal fund statement of revenues. expenditures. and 
changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilijate this comparison between governmental 
funds and governmental activities. 

The City maintains nine Individual governmental funds. Information is presented separatety in the 
governmental fund baWlce sheet and in the governmental fund statemen! of revenues . expenditures. and 
changes in fund balances for the General Fund, and the Debt service Fund. wh ich are considered to be 
major funds. Individual fund data for the noo-{tlajor governmental funds is provided in the form of 
combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

The City adopts an annual appropriations budget for rts General Fund. A budgetary comparison 
statement has been provided for the General Fund. 

The basic governmental financial statements can be found on pages 12 - 15 01 this reporl. 

Proprietary funds. The City maintains two types of proprietary funds. Entefllrise funds are used to repol1 
the same functions presented as business-type activi~es in the government-wide financial statements. 
The City U$eS enter;lrise funds to account for ~s WaterlSewer Operations, fOf Airport Operations, and for 
the Water Oistricl Intemal service funds are an accounljng device used to accumulate and allocate costs 
internalt)' among the City's various functions. The City uses an internal service fund to account tor 
worker's compensation self insurance and employee health. dental and life insurance. The City does not 
offer post employment benefits other than pension bener~s. The assets and liabildles of the internal 
service fund are included in governmental activities in the Statement 01 Net Asse\$, while the net revenue 
(expenses) of the intamal service fund is reported with governmental activities in the funds. 

The Proprietary Fund Financial Statements provide information for the Water/Sewer Enterprise Fund. the 
Airport Operations Enterprise Fund and the WalR( District as business-type activrties. The information 
provided is the seme type as the informatKlo In the government-wide financial statements. onty in more 
deta il. 

T~e basi<: propr;etary fund financial statements can be found on pages t6 - 1901 this report 
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Fiduciary funds. Fiduciary funds are used to &CCOOn\ for resources held for the benefit of parties outside 
the government Fiduciary funds ere not reflected in the government-wide financial Stillement becau$e 
the resources of those funds are not available to support the City's own programs. The accounting used 
for fiduciary funds is much like that used for propcietary funds. 

The basic fiduciary fund financial statements can be found on page 20 of this report. 

Notes to the financial statements. The notes provide addrtiooal Infonnatlon lhal is essential 10 a lui 
understanding of the audrted financial statements. 

The notes can be found on pages 21-43 of th is report 

Government-wide Finandal Analysis 

As noted earlier, net assets may seNe OYer ~me as a useful indicator of a government's financial position. 
In \he case of the City of Mineral Wells , assets exceeded l iabil~ies by $72,759,996 at September 3D, 
2010. 

The largest portion of the City's net assets (82 percent) reflects its investmant in capital assets (e.g .. tar.<:! , 
bu ik.lings, machinery, and equipment) , less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still 
outstand ing. The City uses these capital assets to provk.le serviceS to citiZens; consequently, these 
assets are not available for M ure spending. Although the City's investment in ~s capital assets is 
reported net of related debt, rt should be noted that the lesoorce!l needed to repay this debt must be 
prO'lided from other sources, smee the capital assets ll\em!lelves cannot be used to liquidate these 
liabilities. 

An additional portion of !he C~y's net assets ($3,802,407) represents resoorces that are subject to 
external restrictions on how they may be used. The remaining balance of unrestricted net assets 
($9,400,063) may be used to meet the government·s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 

C"';lal M ' ots 301.1&4,332 )5,W7,303 41.65U39 (1.6SS.921 76.431.171 71.65J.22( 

lot,IA ... t. , 

I.Mg-Tttm UoIJili'~ $3,937,962 ,",,600,272 $15,135,201 $17,751,~1 $19.6H ,16'1 m ,J61.Wl 

otII« UaI>IiNtm 

lotolllobiltl .. 

Not A,ut, 

CIpjIoI As.ots Nil d ~~ DftIl $32.1&4,3.l2 532.922.300 $27.J73.19o\ $W,(SS,l39 $SII,SS7,S;>e 1-59,317,542 

~- 630.1180 688.102 J,Ht ,(21 2.~,377 3.802,((l1 ) ,&I6,m 

1..IYH~ict&d 

TotolNttA"It. 
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At thi! end of the flSCat yeal , the C~y was able to report pos~ive balances in net assets, /Of the 
government as a whole, as well as fof its separata governmental and buslness-type activ~~, 
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Financia l Analysis of the Govemment's Funds 

Governmental fun<1s. The focus of ~ City's governmental funds is to provide information on near·term 
inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is usefUl in asressirtg the 
City's MaRting requirement$. In particular, unreserved fund balance may serve as B useful measure of a 
government's net reSOlJrces available for spending at the end of a fiscal year 

The General Fund is the chief opefaIing fund of thi! City. At Ihe end of the current fISCal year, unreserved 
fund balance of the General Fund is $4,481,663, while Ihe total fund balance reached $4,494,294. As a 
measure of the General Fund's liquidity, ~ may be useful to compare both unreserved lund balance and 
total fund balance to total general fund exper.ditures. Unreserved fund balance represents 51 .51 percent 
of total general fund expend~ures, while total fund balance represents 51 .65 percent 01 thai same 
amount 

Other items 

The Debt Servk:e Fund has a total fund balance of $156.251 all of which is reserved for the payment of 
debt service. 

Proprietary funds. The City's proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the 
government-wide finandal statements, but in more detail. 

Unrestricted net assets. at the end of the year for WateriSewer Operations are $2.307.226 and 
$1.S67.865 for the Water District. Unrestricted net assets in Airport OperationS are $220.014. 

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

It is \he practice of !he City to budget very conservatively. Revenues in 2009-10 were 2.7 percent higher 
than budgeted with actual operating expenses being 9.7 percent '=>wer than budgeted. The City budgeted 
51.2 million of appropriated fund balance. but did not spent the associated oodgeted expenses due \0 the 
economic uncertainties associat6d with the orlQOing national recession . 

Capital Asset and Debt Admin istratk>n 

Capital assets. The City's investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type a<:tivit>es 
as of Seplembllf 3(1 . 2010 amounts \0 $76.437,171 (net of depreciation). This investment in capital 
assets indudes land. buildings, equipment, streets and water/sewer systems. airport runways . aoo 
improvements other than buildings. 

The City completed street and water/sewer improvement proje(;ts from 2008-09, and issued a contract 
for the expansion of the water distribution system in 2()()9..IO. The water dismbution project was not 
complete at fiscal year end so ~ is carried as construction in progress. Vehicles were plKchased in the 
General Fund as well as the addition of a new classroom for train ing purposes and a new FossH Parll. 
Not all funds budgeted for acquisition of vehicles and equipment were spent in this yea~s budgel due 10 
the economic uncertainties of the last two years and into Ihe foreseeable future. 

Add~ional informa~on on the City·, capital assets can be found in Note 4 on pages 29 - 30 of Ih is repan. 

Long-tBfm debt At the end of the fiscal year. the City had total outstanding debt of 522.342,207 Of this 
amount, 52,600,000 comprises debt backed by the full fa~h and cred~ 01 the City_ Included in the City's 
long term debt are cap~al ~ases in the amount of 5389,575 for T·hangars aocounted for ill the Airport 
Fund. The T-har,gars are col~tera\ for security agreements between the City and Ihe lessors. Principa l 

, 



and inle~sl payments are payable oul of currenl revenues generated by hangar spate renlals. The 
remainder of the debt represents waler works/sewer syslem revenue bonds. 

The Cily maintains an "A." raling from Standard & Poo~s !of ils general obligation bonds, and an "A" 
rating 00 ~s waler and sewer revenue bonds. From Filch Ratings, the City mainlains an ·M-· rating lor 
its general obrOgation debt. and water and lSeWef revenue bonds. The Waler District mai<1tains an "A" 
rating from Siandard & Poor's 00 ils revenue bonds and an 'M-" /rom Filch Ratings. 

Additional information on the City's long-term debt can be found in Note 7 on pages 32 - 37 of thi$ report. 

Economic: Factors and Next Yea~s Budgets and Rates 

Given the worst general ecol'lOlTlk:: decl ine since the 1930's, the Mineral Wells area has suffered 
substan~al economic: displacement and loss. While the area has bet!n somewhat insulated from the most 
dire consequences associated with this recessioo. ~ has been impacted by a prectpitous drop in energy 
prices and the near shutdown of oil and gas exploration and development. Local unemi>\Oyment has 
risen from 3.7% in 2007 to 7.8% in May of 20tO. Due to thase cia:umstaf'\ce$. the General Fund has 
seen sales and franchise tax collections fall approximately $2.5 million over the past two fiscal years and 
are expected to continue althis diminished rate into this fiscal year. A f2% increase in pcoperty tax rate 
has been adopted to ofaet a 5% decrease in property values and the decline in sales and franchise tax 
COllections. Fortunately. the City has been able to maintain ~s fund balance in the General Fund a: 
approximately 120 operaijng days by curtailing capjtal expenditures and through a temporary him g 
freeze . Also, the City has been able to maintain all ~s programming and key city functions 

The Cily h3$ increased water rates to offset weak water sales in prior yeaf$ and an aggressive program 
of capital projects In addition to an increased water rate, the City has also iTlplemented an increasing 
block rate structure !o promote water conservalion. The rate increase and r.ew structure represents a 3_ 
5% increase to the average customer. This will allow the City to accumulate funds to continue to pursue 
capital improvements in the waterfsewe!' systems and fund an increase of S300.000 for the purchase of 
r_water. 

Overall e~penses were re~tivety unchanged from 2009-' 0 as lhe City posijions itself for the long process 
of economic recovery. The City has budgeted the replacement of some of ils aging vehk::les and 
equipment in Ille General Fuod in add~ion to four smaller capital improvement projects, but no major 
capital projects have been budgeled in lhe Generat or Water/Sewer Funds. 

Wilhout question, the past two fiscal years have proven !o be exceedingly diffieu~ for the C~y of Mineral 
Wells. Nonetheless, through oonserva~ve fiscal management. the City has maintained basic: service 
levels and positioned itself to survive these unsettled economic times We will continue to cautiously 
manage our rli!oCai affairs until such lime as our local economic circumstance improves. 

Requests for Information 

This frlancial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City of Mineral Wells' finances 
Questions concerning information in this report should be addressed to the Finance Diredor, City of 
Minerai Wells, P.O. Box 459, Mine;al Wells . Texas 76068. 

Reference: Gauthier, Stephen 
Reporting. 
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_ r.r WoodllDd Pari: (NOD<Xp<Odobk) _.529 
U_Nn_ 5.234.956 

TOI.I N"A ..... • 31.100.261 

Tho ........ the flllaDCW _ .. ... im<pol ~ oflhis_. 

F..xHIBIT A.I 

,-
• 319.7OS • 121.~S5 

5.594.495 IO.OSl.m 

M.m _.m 
172.4" 

961.051 1)03.0"0 
1.9S4.#l 

2.112 12.546 
626.70 626.743 
2,l.!IOI 266.~19 

21.4(17 69.S'O 
3)'0.~ 3.490.756 

151)33 41S)n 

l,$O6.7$9 4.5(i1.935 
1,104.614 2.800-"9 
1.119.016 4.802)'5 

10.070.499 10.901.741 
J.6S4.260 31.728.91 4 

17.240,079 !1.l4\l.079 
3.348.994 3.341.994 

277,441 9111.711 
11,1l0 62.476 

'3,2'8.no 96.315,23:1 

231,431 376,_ 
!14,71S 2J7.5(i5 
2MB 25,613 

"''' 111..315 1II,37S 

204..321 m,= 
159.643 159.643 

2.0SO.1l3 2.743.660 
15.7Jt;,201 19.674.169 

11.588,452 21.m.2l1 

27.373.19' '9.557.526 
3.171 .427 3,337.171 

_ .m 
'.115.107 9 • .000.063 

• 34,659,721 • 72,759(J96 
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£XHIBfT C-1 
CITY OF MlNEAAl. WELLS. TEXAS ........... 

~talFunds 

Seplcmbcr )0, 2010 

NOI'IIII~Ot ,oW -'" Gw< ..... 
~ ...... """ ..... 

ASS£T$: -, 
CallI ond cash equivalcnu , 

""" 
, , 41,114 , 1I1,7S1 

In_ts 1,741,096 SOJ,419 4.244,'15 
Roeei • .t>lct (N<1 of ""'wanta) 

-,~ '1,291 I',HZ 19,8S9 86,m 
Sales Tl.<es "''''' 646,U9 

i FI'OftChio< Tl.<es 112,4U 112,418 
A_ Jl6,019 1}6.019 

"'" 1.934,462 1,984,462 
MOccI ........ 4,'" '.216 9,674 

"'''"'*-1 Suppies.1I Coot 12,611 12,611 
Due fruno ........ fUnds s.o17 S,OI7 
Resvic:t<d Aucts: 

Cash I!Id c.osII equivalents 41 ,141 41 ,141 
Investments 109,192 109,191 

, ... ~ , '. 111.421 , 2,156,00 $ 570,119 S 1,137,612 

WBILrrlES AND f'Vi'lD BALANct:S 

Liabilitict: 
A(:C(IIIIIts poyabk: , 11',m , • , , IU,m 
Woccs and frinae Benefits I'ayIbk 152.150 1'2,150 
Due: 10 ........ fund. ,,017 ',017 
Due:l0 S"Le """ 26,217 
Deferred revenuc ) 17,327 1,999,814 19,8$9 2.311,000 

TOIalliobilitics 611,1:1-' 1,999,114 19,1'9 2,636,107 

............. 
R~ror: 

~ oll.onc-<am ()obt , ,."" 156,251 
In ..... I1Ot)' 12,611 12,611 

UnrQCrV<III ond UDdesi&n01cd : 
RopOrIod in GenenJ FIUKl 4,dl,6s.l 4,411 ,613 
RtpOt1cd in Special Reven .. Fund 15:191 1',791 

RtpOt1cd in Perm ...... t\lnd 464,$19 464 ,'29 

T 0Ial fund baIar.cn 4,494.29' 1~,2'1 .HO.320 ''''''' 
TOOI01Iiabi_ ond I\md baIMo:et , ,.111

1
411 , 2,I:l6Jl6' , ,70,119 , 7.117112 

The _ '" !be fin...,ial SIOICments ..... integral pfIIt ofillis .... 'rna ... 
J 

" 



CITY OF MINERAL WELLS, TEXAS 
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet 

To the Statement of Net Assets 

September 30, 2010 

Tolal Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and 
there fore are not reported in the governmental funds . The cost of these assets 
was $64,175,763 and the accumulated depreciation was $29,99 1,43 1. 

Capitalized bond issuance costs related to governmental activity debt are not 
financial reSOurCeS and thereforc are not reported in the governmental funds. 

u.ng4enn liabilities, including $2,60<1,000 bonds payable and \47,027 compensated 
absences payable are not due and payable in the CUlTCnt period and, therefore are 
nOl reported as liabi lities in the fund financial statenlents. 

Interest payable is not expected 10 be liquidated with available financial reSOu...:eS 
and is not reported as a liability in the fund financial statements. 

Property taxes, franchise taxes, emergency medical services and cemetery 
receivab les are 001 avai lable soon enough 10 pay for the currenl period's 
expenditures and therefore arc deferred revenue in the fund financial statements. 

The City uscs an internal service fund to charge the costs of insurance to 
appropriate functions in other funds. The assets and liabilities of the inlernal 
service fund are included in the governmental activities in Ihe Slalemenl of net 
assets . The net effect of this consolidation is 10 increase nel asselS. 

Net Assets ofGovemmental Aclivilies 

The notes 10 tbe finanoial stalements are an integral pan Oflhis Slatement. 

13 

EXHIBIT C-2 

$ 5,200,865 

34,784,332 

64,044 

(2.647,027) 

(\7.764) 

352.538 

363,280 

$ 38,100,268 





I CITY or MINERAL WELLS, TEXAS 
R~C()lICiliation of Statement of Revenues, 

Expenditure, and Changes is Fund Balances of 

The Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities 

for the year ended September 30, 2010 

Total Net Change in Fund Balances - Go.'ernmental Funds 

Curre nt year capital oUllays and long-term de!)\ principal payments are 

expenditures in the fund financial statements, but they should be shown as 
increases in capital assets and reductions in long-term debt in the government­

wide financial statements. The net effect of including $541 ,928 of capital 

outlays and $475,000 of debt principal payments is \0 increase net assets. 

Depreciation is not recognized as an expense in governmental funds since it 
does not "'qu il'<' the use of current financial reSOurceS. The net effect of the 
.urrent year'5 depre.iation i~ to decruse net assets. 

Current year interest payable and compensated absences of the governmental 

funds are not due and payable in the current period and debt issuance costs are 
no! financial reSOurceS of the cumnt period, and, therefore are not reported as 
liablit ies or assets in the funds. The $2,879 decrease in interest payable, $1,234 
decrease in compensated absences and $10,675 amorti1.ation of bond issuance 
costs decrease net asset,. 

Revenues in the government-wide statement of activities that do not provide 
current financial resources are I>Ot reported as revenues in the funds. 

The City uscs an internal service fund to charge the costs of insurance to 
individual funds. The adjustment to refleclthe consolidation of the internal 
service fund activities related to governmental activities decreases net assets. 

Change in Net Assets of Governmental Activities 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this stalement. 

IS 

EXHIBIT C-4 

, 35,116 

1,016,928 

(1 .754,899) 

(6,562) 

33,801 

(26, 174) 

s (701,790) 
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CITY OF Mlm:R.Al. WF.llS, TEXAS 

ASSETS: 
CurremA ..... · 

CasII lad ush~ .. --R«<Mh1e< (Nd of.U.w ...... ): ,-
MiscdI ........ 

o...rn.n To ... W .... Do~H • ..-.l --Roolri<l<d Asset:!, Cosh ond In~ .. · 
Cc. ond oash <qUi_ ---T <>tal CIIrmI1 ....u 

_A ..... : 
o.r ........ Chqes 
ClpilOl....u, .. <OSI' 

~ 

B.ild .... 1IId improvaneoto 
ImptO'VtOn<DU .-1iI .. Build..., 
Inn-.. Ino<tuc< 

Distribution Sy<I<m 

CoIk<tioo SY ..... 
Equipment.l: Vehioks 
Fumitumt.l:FixIum 

COOI......non·;.,.~. 

Loss: """"",0I010d ~ 
capital ........... 

TotoI_ ...... 

,~-

Tho DOle> 10 tho f.....,iaI ...,.".".,. ..... 
.... vaI p .. oflilis swtm<n<. 

S_I.fN« Asset:! --Seplemba 30, 2010 

lIosinns-Type Aclivi\les 
EIIIeI1>rise F'UDoio 

Palo PitIttI -W_ ' .... MtI<IicipoI w_ 
w_ """'""' DisIri<I No. 1 

, 63,m , 71,101 , 241.143 
1,427,1.1.1 90,144 4,077.196 

9<11,553 23,70 1.755 
~ 2."'2 

626.743 
171,014 36,153 46.641 

1.217,302 
m,'" 6,220,622 

199,3 13 152.Ol0 

1.155,479 194,163 1,1S6.447 
1,416.924 1,150,150 1,2()7.l10 

15,445)13 55,O:ro 
5.043,930 

12,921,249 21,415,200 
6.303,437 
2,503,739 3l1,4Qj 51.6GoI 

244,8119 
2.410,649 

11' ,1\6)11] 
12,\31,739 

24.511,165 5,201,543 12,213.759 

29~7.40J 5.'36~96 II,S04~1 1 

" 

E.blbllD-1 

-A<!iviti<> 

-, -,- ,-
, 3119.163 , 142,930 

.1,594,495 2-0,0119 

967.051 
un 

626,743 
25HOI 

3&6,023 

351..13) 

2,506.719 
',544,2'" 

U,500,45) 
$.(\4) ,930 • 

34,3l6,U 9 • 
6,3OJ,' 37 
2,r'l3,741 

244,119 
2,7(14,623 

42,004,172 

53.lA!,I3O 316.023 



• • I 

I 

LIABilITIES: 
Cwmn Uobilitin: 

A"""", .. pa)'lIbk 

W"""' 0IId F~ _rll> P,yobi< 
ReUiIut' I'>.yobk 

CO!IlfICIIS&ICd -"I>'y"'k: 
Defarcd_ 

~"""'" 

crrv OF MINER.Al WEUS. TEXAS 
SbtcmenIofNn ........ 
~F_ 

SepIombet 30. 2010 

23M~ 

wm 
25.613 
21,.322 

159.6013 

1.ln 
4.919 

"" 
C\lrr<tt Li"'ditioo Poyabk from _ ........ , 

C\IrrnII ponion of Rovmuc: Bonds 
Cwmn poruoo ofC>pi<*lI..us< PO)'obk --Totol wrrem liabilitiu 

_Liabilitia, 

Loot-1trJo Lilhilitia (tin of C\lrr<tt I'oni.>n) 

Rovto .. Bonds INn ofCwmn ponion) 
Capital u... 1'>.101:>1< (N'" of WIT<>1' pO<tioo.) 
Bood Pr<mium 

Youl IIOIICUffCIIIliobilitia 

YouIli.bih .... 

1'1[1 ASSETS: 

In=1m<nI ill capilll ....... "'" of do ... 
RenicIcd fOr do ... >ervk< (Expe1>dabI<) 
u.....,.;cte<I 

Toul 0<1 ...... 

TIl< DOles 10 II>< f...-w...- arc .. 

...... "' "'"' of"'is mI<m<nI. 

1.(I6!l.(l()(l 
36.m 

~,121 

1.6013.297 44.312 

»)65.(l()(l 
35M37 

3.265.000 353,037 

4,913,197 397,4()9 

' .111,9n 

• 

" 

:OM3. 22.143 
$4.71S 
21.613 
2&,19S 

tII.375 39.371 
159.6013 • 

m.~ 1.9S!l.(l()(l 
36,S)' 

1\0,101 204,321 
1.1\9,576 2.S!lU4\ 2l.74J 

12,115,(l()(l 1\ .330.(l()(l 
353.037 

3.110 3,110 
12,111.170 15,136,lO? 

11.277.7<4<i 18,5".452 12.743 



CITY OF MINER.AL W£US, TEXAS 
Statemeol of R--. E.<p<r.s<s.....t ~ .. Fu..d Nc< A,"", 

Ov<n<"'a """"""': 
0",,1<' for oaks ..... oervi=: W __ 

C_ .. ._-
00s0I ........ 0;; -~R~ 
0Ib« Sdvlooo 

Tou! .,.,.. .... g ~ 

OpmIing t>;p<ns<s: 
J>ubb< W""," A""",,l>lrlllion 
W ..... D<!<ri1Mlon 
HiUtopW_T.-
WaJleWlterT ... _ 

foc~iIy Moo.-
Cily IJtility ScMc< 
Alrpon Opuoiicm 
Se;r·llt<urOll« ......,..., 

Tou!.,.,......t~ 

~ir>oomo 

NoAop<t."", "'-(._): 
Propmy tucs -,-
0iIl< G .. lus<s 

- "" c.pitaI ....... , _ 011 R<vcn .. _ 

T<Ul_""..,........ ("*""") 

_ bell>r< emtribut_...oj ...... ftn 

eo..ribuIions ..... lfaDIftn (IO) from __ , 

c.piuoI o..n" .l r:-ibutiom 
T",,,,fm 0IlI 

Cbori&<" NcI ........ 

N¢I"'_~1.2009 

............. s.po:..ber lO, 2010 

Tho no<cs IO .... f.....,w...,.",.,... ott .. 

integral ..... of"';' 1WtIII<nI. 

--for tho year ended Scp .... !><r 30, 2()IQ 

8us ....... Typo Adivitic> 
h' .. .. i«~ 

Palo PinIo -W_ ' ..... MUllkipa! W ..... 

~- ",,",w DistricI No. 1 

, 4-'11,630 , , 1,II3,91S 
1O,7S~ 

l,1I42,6'J5 
511,103 
1010,$61 

252;m 15,1)31 1,622 

7,713,41 4 333,747 UIS,S37 

1,9Il), I11 1011,474 
9'.!1,1!0 

1,323,111 
1,117,920 

363.u2 
417,407 

697,347 

26$,264 
962,61 1 

1]3,042 (121,8601) 1.121,4-<2 

'" 5.314 •• 12,326 
~ 

(24.396) 
(224,261) (411,311) 

(2",394) (lUI7) (46'-'96) 

6 .. ,6'1 (152,15 1) MJ,!46 

]61,317 
(199,1l?9l (1,000) 

414,6'9 (160,7$1) 1,03l,l33 

13,979,457 ',199,731 4,194,4()2 

, 14,394,106 , s.oll,917 , S~26.6l5 

" 

r,doibll II.: 

~ 

... ctivitieo .--,- ,-
, 6,391,$-1$ , 

1(1.151 
2,<jojl,69$ 
$7~103 

m", 
269.0:1$ 

1).15,001 
10,431.691 1).75,001 

2,011,6$1 
m, •• 

1,32.1,711 
1.117.920 

36!,212 
«7,407 
697,347 

1,.301,1105 

1,301,1!O'l 

1,1J2,620 (26.504) 

,. 
1S,J4.0 ., 

W 
(24,196) 

QOI,S!9) 

Q06.lill ., 
1.12',743 (26,174) 

)(;1,317 
(207,999) 

1).16,131 (26,174) 

33,313-'91 319.4:14 

, 34,6$9,721 , 363).10 
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ASSETS, 

CITY OF MINERAL WEL.LS, TEXAS 
SI.tUnCn! o f Fidll(:i.ary Net AssclO 

fiduc:i.ry fund5 
~plembcr 30, 2010 

C.sh and ~asb eqlliv.knl$ 

Total.s.ct. 

LIABILIT IES: 
Due to Others 

Total Liabilities 

The nOle. to the financial statement , II'< an 
integral pan of lhi. Slal~",en1, 20 

EXHIBIT E- l 

Department 
Sei1.l:d Fund 

, 2,461 

2,461 

2,46 1 

, 2,461 



NOTE 1: 

A. 

City of Mineral Wells, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

SUMMARY Of SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLIC IES 

Reporting Entily 

The City of Mineral Wells, Texas (the "City") was first incorporated in 1884 and adopted the Home Rule 
Chaner(Vemuo 's Ann , eiv. St. art . et. seq.)on July 25, 1%6. TheCilyopcrates underacouncil·m.anager form 
of government and prov ides the following scrvices as authorizro by its charter: public safety - po lice, fire, 
animal control and emergency medical scrvices; Slreet and drainage, water and sewe r, ""Ditation, public health, 
park!; and recreation, library, planning and zoning and general administrative services. 

The City of Mineral Wells is a municipal corporation governed by an elecled mayor and six-member council . 
The accompanying finam:ial statements present the City and ilS blended component unit, IIIl entity for which tM: 
City is ~ons ide~d to be financially accoun tab le. Blended component units, although legally separate enlilies, 
a~, in sub$tance, pari of the City'S operalions. 

Blended ComjXJnem Unil. 

The Palo Pinlo County Municipal Water Districl No. 1 (Ihe "District") is governed by a board appointed by Ihe 
Cil)' of Mineral Wells' elected council . The rates for user charges and bond issuan~e authorizations a~ 
approved by the City's council and Ihe legal liabi lil)' for the District's debt remains with Ihc Cil)' of Mineral 
Wells . n.c District is ir>eluded in the City of Mineral Wells ' "reporling enlil)''' as defined in Seclion 2100, 
Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards, due to the financial accountabilily 
ofthe City of Mineral Wells for Ihe Districl, and because Ihe District provides services almost enti~ly for the 
benelit of the City of Mineral Wells. Approx imalely 79"/0 of the District's water sales were 10 the City of 
Mineral Wells. The City has reported in its basic financial statements, the aclivilies oflhe District for its fiscal 
period cooing September 30, 2010, in a blended formal. 

Complete financial Slatements for the District may be obtained allhe Districl' s administralive offices: 

Palo Pinto Counly Municipal Water District No. 
P.O. Box 387 
Mineral Wells, TX 76068 

B. Government·wid e and Fund Financial State ments 

The government·wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net assels and Ihe statement of changes in net 
assels) report informalion on all of the nonfid uciary act ivit ies oflhe primary government and its component 
units. Forlhe most pan, the effect of inter fund activity has been removed from Ihesesmtements. Governmental 
activities, wh ic h normafly aresupported by lalCesand intergovernmental revenues, are ~por1Cd separale ly from 
business·type activities, which rely 10 a s ignificant extent on f..,s and charges for support. 

The statement of activities demonstrates Ihe degr.., to which the di ~ct expenses of a given function or segment 
is ofrset by program revenues. Direct expe nses are th""e that are clearly identifiable with a spec ifi~ funclion or 
segment. Program revenues include I) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, us. or directly benefit 
from goods, services Or privileges provided by a given fu nclion or segment and 2) grants and contribulions that 
are reSlriCled 10 m..,ting !he operational or cap ital requirements of a particu lar fun~li<:m or segmen t. Taxes and 
other items not properly included among program re,'enucs are reponed inSlead as general ~venueS. 

" 
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NOTE I: 

City of Mineral Wells, Texas 
Note. to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

SUMM .... Ry OF SIGNIFlg!'!! AccoUNTING POLlCIY.8 (CollchIUed) 

~parace financial SUllemenlS I\I'C provided for go~cmmen .. 1 funds, proprietary funds and fiduciary funds, evftI 

through the laner I\I'C elIc luded from the go¥fiT1mm\·wide financial statements. Major individual funds I\I'C 

~ported as separate column. in the fund financ;'1 statement •. 

C. Measurement Yo<:us, Bonl, o r Acto unllng and Ba. i. or PrHtnCatlon 

The government.wide financial statements are reponed ~ing the economic resources measurement focus lI!ld the 
flCCrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund financial statements. Revenues arc recorded when eamed 
and expenses are reco.-ded when a liability is inc:u.m:l, regardless ofllle timing of related cash no ...... Property 
taxes are reoognized as revenues in the year fOf .... hich they I\I'C levied. Grants and similar i\cms are ~ognized as 
~"enue as soon as all eligibility roqui~nl$ imposed by the provider have been mCt. 

Govemmenl.l.l fund finan<:ial SlatemenlS are reponed usins the current financial ~un:es measurement focus 
and the modified accrual basis ofaccounlin" Under the modifoed flCCrual basis ofaccounlina. revenues I\I'C 

~os.nized as soon as theyart' measurable and available. R~enues are eonsidet{l(110 be .VlIilable .... hen II>ey I\I'C 

colleccible within the CUtmlt ~riod or 1I0OI1 clIOUih thereafter 10 pay li.bililies o f the current period . The 
government C0rt5idetl all reven"",. available if they are collected within 60 da)'! after year.end. Expenditure'S 
ecncr811y are m:ordcd when the relaled fund liability i. incurred, however, deb! service ex~nditures and 
expendiTUreS ~ Iated to compensated absences and clai m. and judgments. are recoanized when l"Iyment is due. 

Property taxes. sales and use taxes, hoteVmotel occ upancy taxes, ftanchise taxes, licenses, and intcrest lIS!OX:iated 
with the current fiscal period are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and 50 have been recognized as 
~venues of the current fISCal ~riod. Only ,he portion of ~p«ial assessment receivable dl'C: within the current 
fiscal period i. con.idered 10 be suSCt'plible to flCCrual II revenue of the current period. A II other ~venue items 
are considered 10 be measurable and aVlllable only when the government reaives pa}menl. 

The accounts of the ell)' are organi~ and opeRied on the basis of funds. A fund i, In independenl fl5Cl.l and 
accountin, entity with. self·balancine set of flCCOUnl$. Fund lIC<:ounling segreples funds according 10 lheir 
intended purpose and is usN 10 aid manaeement in demonstrating compliance .... ith flIIance·relalN legat and 
COIltratlual provisions. The minimum number of funds is maintained consistent wilh legal and manage-rial 
requiremenu. 

The City rcpons the following major governmental funds: 

The SOIleralfimd is the government' s primary operat ing fund. It accounts for all financiall\lsoutl:cs of\he 
aene ral eovem ment, except those required to be accounted for in anOlhcr fund. 

The dtb, senlict fund is u~ 10 KCOIlnt for the re$OOtl:es accumulate.:! and payments made for principal and 
interesl on Ioog-tetTll general obl igation deb! of govemmen .. 1 funds. 

The City repom the follo .... inS major proprietar)' funds: 

The wDler Dnd MWtr fondaceounlS for the operalion of lhe waler and sewe. systems o f the City. 

The D/'port oprrDlioru fimd accounts for the operations of the municipal .i,-por1. 
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NOTE I: 

City of Mineral Weils, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

SUMMARY OF S IGN IFICANT ACCOUNTING POLIC IES (Co. llnllnl) 

TM Palo Pinto Calmly M~"icipo1 W"ru Diwicr No. I foNl account'l for the waler slipply operations ofille 
blended ~omponenl unit. 

Addilion!liy, the govemmenl reporu Ihe following fund and fund type$: 

The cap, ra/ prajeCIJ f unds a~count for lhe aclivitics associatw with the construclion BIld/or acquisition of capilal 
aSletS includi ng Slreet reconstruction projects and activities funded through TCKas Capital gra nts, 

TIle Jp«lo/ reve"ue fundJ are govemrmnlal fllnds Ihal ac«Iunl for Ihe proo;eeds of specifIC revenue oourcc:s 
(Olher lhan for major capital projecl5) Ihat are lea-liy reslficled 10 expend iture for spe<:i flC purposes. 

The ~""'unrnt foNl is used 10 Kcount for 25% of the pn.x:eeds from the sale o f \XIllelery lots for Wood land 
Park Q,metcry. Once a 101 ill 5OId, 75% o fille proceeds are deposited in the City of Mineral Wells' ~ral fund; 
the remaining 25% are reoordcd in the pel'lnlMnt fund. The proceeds ate in vnted IIIld any earnings on inVCSIW 
resourecs are h'llnsfmed 10 lbe City 's gentlal fund to be used for perpetual eare and ml.inlenan<:e of lIIe 
eemclCf)'. Principal amount'l an: permanently !'tSlrieled . 

The inttrna/ u",ice fond accounts for workers' compensalion pn:miums and heallh insurance premiums paid on 
behalf and rei mbursed by olher depanment'l or agencies of Ihe C ity. 

The agency fund is usw 10 accounl for money encountered or confil>l:aled by police and cannot be distributed 
due to lack ofknowledge ofrighlfu l ownership. 

TIle govemmenl applies all GA SB pronouncement'l as well as FASB Stalemcnt'llllld Interpn:talions is!;lled on or 
before November 30. 1989, in accounting and reponing for its govemrmnl-wi(k and propricwy fund financial 
statements. unless those FASB Statements and interpretalions ronflic:1 with Of wn\llldicl GASB 
pronouno;cment'l. Go~nts also Iuovc lhe opIion of following SUbscquml privale-se<:tor I Uidance for their 
bIosincss-type aclivities and enterpr ise funds, subj«11O the wne limitalions. TIle eovemmenl haseloc!ed 00110 
follow subse<!uent priv31e-se<:tor iUidance. 

As • a<=neral rule Ihe effecl of inlerfund Ktivity has been elirninaled from lhe iovernntent-wide financial 
nllemenlS. Exceplions 10 Ihn general rule are charges and IransfCfS between the governmental aclivities and lhe 
business·type activities, which cannot be climinaled. 

Amounts reponed as program rcve n..e1 Include I) c harges for CUSlomers Or applicanls for goods, services, or 
privi leges provided , 2) operalini granls and con ltibulions, and 3) capi lai grants and contributions, including 
s~ia l assessmenlS. Intemally dedicated resources are reponed as general reVenu" rathcr thM as program 
revenUeS. Likewise, general revenues include all \aXCS. 
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City of Mineral Wells, Texas 
Note. to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

NOTE I , SUMMARY OF SIGNIfiCANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Contlaued) 

Plllpfioetary fllnds. distingllisll opcnotin, rt~nues lind e~ p:nses from nonopcr.llting ilems. Operating r..vcnues 
.nd e~p:nsn gc""rally result from providinas<rvio.:es and producing.nd delivermaaoods in conneclion .... ilh a 
proprictary fun.d·s prirK:ipal ongoina Clperaliol\$. TIte prirK:ipal operalina revenues orthe enlerprise funds are 
ch8r1lcs to cllstomers for sales and s<rvk:es. The principal operating N: Venues of tile internal servite fund are 
reimbursements from other departmen15 for alloxated workers' compensation and health insurance premium •. 
Ope rating e~penses f(lf enterprise fund s and internat se rvice funds include tM cost of sales and services. 
ad ministrative expenses, and depredation on capital ossets. All revenucs and expenses not meeting th is 
definition are ... ported &$ nonoperating revenues and e~penses. 

WMn both restritted and un~tricted resources are .vailable for usc, it is tile aovemment's policy to usc 
IInnoStrio.:ted resources first, and then restr io.:ted I'C$OUI'CCS as they are n«ded. 

O. AveC., Liabilities and Net ASKIS or Eqaily 

Tile government 's cash and cash oquivalents are considered 10 be cash on hand, demand deposits and s/loJt_term 
investments with original maturities of thnoe months or less from tile date of acQuisi tion, including restricted 
assets. Amounts invested in Tex-Pool and TexStar public investment pools aN: considered cash and cash 
equivalents. 

TrMSlKtions betwttn funds that are reptl'so:nuuive o f lending/bon'Owing anan~ts outstanding at the end of 
tile fiscal year are refm'C<lID as ~due t<W'from other fund~". Any residuI'! balanees ou!SUndinl ~ttn the 
g(l'l¢mrnemalactivities and the businen-type activities are reported in the government-wide financial stalCments 
as Wintcmal balances.~ 

All II1Kk and property tax receivables lOR shown net o f an allowance for IIrK:Ollectiblcs. Tr8de ""counts 
rtteivable in the enterprise fund that are delinquent for more than!wo months I t year-elld eornprise the trade 
aceounts rtccivable .llowance for urK:ollectible accounts o f $23,446. The propeny tax receivable .IIoWlUlce is 
bIsed upon hil;torio.:al e~perierK:e and is oqullto 70% o f outsllmding delinquent prope rty taxes II ~ptember 30. 
The property tax receivable allowance is $1 19,697 in tile gencral fund and $35,823 in tile debt service fund. 

J. Proputy TIU 

Ad va lorem p"'perty taxes are levied each October I, in conformity with Subtitle E. Texas Property Tax Code. 
The taxes are levied from valuations assused as of the prior January I. Taxes are due on receipt ofthc tax bill 
and are de linq uent if no! paid befono Febroasy I. Tax liens an: automatic on JanulllY I eaeh year. 

AU inventories are ""Iued I t 1M k,... .. cl of cost or marit.et on the firs t-in, fi rst..otlt method. 'The City' s inven\Of)' is 
recorded under the purchase method. Under tile pIIl CI\ase method the ' nventOl}' is fIrSt fC<'orOed as an expense 
wMn pu~hased. A physical inventory is taken at the end of the fiscal year and tile inventory is adjusted 10 
.efl.ect the val .... of inventory at that date. The inventories are recorded in the aovernmen tal fund s latements do 
no! re/kct current appropriab le resourcestherefOl'c an equivalent portion of fund balance is reserved_ 

" 



NOTE I : 

City of Minerai Welis, Texas 
Notes to Financia l Statements 

September 30, 2010 

SUMMA RV OF SIGNIfiCANT ACCO Ul'ITING POLICIES (CODI1. ued) 

Capital assets, whi<.:h indude property, plan t .. od equipment, and infrastructure as.sets. are reported in the 
~ppliclble governmental activities or business-type: activities oolumn! in the 1ovcmment-wide finand al 
statements and in the proprietary funds financia l statements. The City de fines capitlllSSets lIS assets with an 
in ilial, individua l COSI of mOre Ihan $5,000 and an estimated useful life of two years or more. Such lISSet5 are 
recorded at COSI Or eslimated histo.i<.:al cost ifpurcllased or constn.Jc\ed. Donated capi talll$$Cts are recorded at 
the i. estimated fair value at the date of donation. 

The COSI ofnmm .. 1 maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially exlcod IiSSds 

lives Ire not capitalized. 

Map OIItlll)'5 for capiu.1 aMCtll and improvements are capitalized as proj«ts are conStructed. Interne incurred 
during the «MlJ(rUC:lion phase of capital asselS ofbusines&-type activities and plopfietary funds is included as pan 
of tile Clpital ized value of the assets COOStructed. The total inlereSl upc:nse- inc:urml by the cllterprise funds 
during the CUTTent rlSC&[ year .... lIS 1726,475. Of tbis amount $0 was included lOS par! of the o;(lSI of c1!Pital ll5SC1S 
uncler construction. 

The City has '<'poned infrastruc ture cap ital assels acquired prior to tlte impkmcntation ofOASB Statement No. 
34 at eslimated histori<.:al cost. 

l'ropc:rty, plant and equ ipment of tke: governmental act ivities, business·type ..ctiv it iet , od enterprise funds are 
depreciated using lite straighl-line: method over IIIe followi ng estimated useful lives. 

Building and improvements 
Improvements otllerthan buildings 
Ln f m\fUCtl.lfl: 
Dislribution ')'Item 
Collection system 
Equipment and vehi.c:la 
Fumitu~ and fixtures 
Ot~. improvementS 

10 - 50 years 
20 - 50 years 
10 - 50 yean 

25- 100 yean 
50 years 

5-10)"C8fS 
5-IOyears 

10 - 20 years 

Ce r1ain '<'sources set aside for the repayment of tile Cily '$ and Distri<.:t's debt are classified as restricted asset. on 
the balance ~Met ke:cause tbey are mainlained in separate banI:: accounts and their use is limited by appliQ.bk 
bood ~ovenanIS. 

7. COmpt!"S4luAbsmcn 

It il the City's policy 10 permil employe.c$ 10 accumulate a limited amo,mt of eamed bul unused vacalion and 
sic;1:: pIIy bcrw:flts. 5 days of yacation and 120 days or si<.:k leave mly be ..:cumulated and carried fo,ward. 
Accumulated vacation is paid upon sepanolion from servi<.:e; howeversi.c:k leave is not pIIid upon srepar1tlion Ii"om 
servi<.:e. A liability for these amounts is reponed in lhe govCfllmetltal funds only iftbey have matured, for 
example. as a ,<,suIt of employee resignatioTlil and retiremen ts. 



City of Minerai Wells, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

,'IrIIOTf. I : SUMMARY OF SIGNlflCAi'IT ACCOU!':fIlNG POLICIES (Co.tillued) 

In the eovernment.wide financial statements. and proprietary fund types in the fund financilol staleme"lS,long­
tenn debt and other long-limn obligations are ",poned as liabilities in the appli~able governmental activities, 
bu,lne$/i-1ype activities, or proprietary fund ty~ statements of net assets. IWnd premiums and discounts, as well 
as i$/iuance costs, are deferred and amonizcd over the life ofthe bonds using the straight- line method, Bonds 
payable a", repon ed net of the applic.able bond premium or d iscount. Bond I""ance costs arc reponed as 
defcrred charges and amorrized OVer the tenn ohlle related debt. 

In the fund finllTlCial $l.l.temcnlS, governmental fund types recognize bond premium. and discounts. as well as 
bond isSlllln« wst5, during the cumot period, TIle f~ amoont of debt issued is ",poned as OIher finano; ing 
SOtIn:es. PrcmiUJllS received on debt i"lW'IteS are repor1ed as O!Ilcr financing SOtI~ while discounts on deb!: 
i$suances are reponed as other financ ing uses. Issuances cost, whether or not withheld from the actu.al debt 
procft'ds m:eived, are reponed as deb!: service ellpcndilures, 

9, Fund Eifuiry 

In the fund financial statements. govemmcntal fundS rcpon re$Crvalion offund balance for amount, thai are not 

avai lable for approprialion or are legally n=SlrielC{i by an outside party for a specific purpose . De.ignations of 
fund tntlltl1ce n=pre!;Cnt lentalive managemenl plans lhal are su bject to change, 

10, Use or ESlimM les 

The ~pa!1Ition of financial stalements in conformity with Generally Accepted Accou nt in, Principle. 
requires tIM: use of management'. estimates, 

NOTE Z: PEPOSITS AND l NVFSTMENTS 

A. 

As mjuired by IIIe City's investmenl policy, depositS Wetl' with the contracted deposilory bank in interest 
bearingllCcQllnts that arc secured by FDIC coverage and by pledge US U,S . Agency Notes. The Agency NOles 
arc held byTcxas Independenl Bank, Dallas, TelliS, and Ihe depository 's correspondent tntnk . TIle City'S and 
1he component unit'. deposi ts were fully secured at the tnt lance sheel date by FDIC coveragc and by pledged 
sec urities, 

CysJOdial Credit Rj:;k - DepositS 

Custodial credit risk i. the risk that in the even1 of. bank failure. the government's deposil$ may 001 be n=tumed 
JO i i , The City's funds are required JO be deposited and invesled under the terms of. depository <:<>ntrKt. AI 
ScptemMr )0. 20 10, the C ity's deposits were fully insured Of co llateral;~ as required by lhe City' . in''CSlmeflt 
poliey, 
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NOTE 2: 

•• 

City o f Mineral Wells, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

DEPOSITS AND INVESTMf.NIS (Co. lin.H ) 

i n"nlmen ts 

TIlt City and its com~nl unil m8y in~es~ ilS funds in the follQwing: 

(I) U.S. Go~emment obligations, U.S. Go"emment ageocy obligations. and U.S. Go~ernment 
instrumentality obligations maturi ng in less than ~wo years (ucept reserve. endo .... me nt and other Iong­
~enn ~apital preservation funds which may invest up 10 five years); 

(2) Cenifi~atcs of deposit issued by state or n&tionlll banb domic iled in TeKAS, guaranteed or i n~ured by 
FDIC .ndtor fu lly collatera liw;! in acCQfdaoce with applicable law. 

(}) Statewide public fund in~estment pool$ tlllt are authorized and properly rated per applicable stale law; 
u provided by Council resolution authorizing participation in sUl:h investmml pool. 

"The CiI)' in~ in the Te:os Loc.l Govemment I nves~mml Pool (TexPooI) and the Texu Short Tenn Asse~ 

Rest:rve Fund(TexSTA R). which are [)\Iblic funds invntment pool •. "The Palo PintoCO\Inty Municipal Wilier 
District No.. 1 inveslS in T exST A R. All deposil$ are $CCured by lhe underlying assets o fthc pool. The carrying 
IllIOIlntl approximate the market "alues. Inlerest income is allocated on a pertenlage basis according 10 the pro 
rata portion of the balances in fhe investment a.;coont. 

The Sfate Comptroller of Public AC(:ounU eXercises o~crsight responsibil ities o~er TcxPool. Oversight includes 
the ability to significantly inn uence opera1ions, designation of management and accountability for fiocal maners. 
Additiona lly, the State Comptrolle r has established an ad~isory board composed of both panicipants in Te~Pool 

and other persons whodo not have . business ~laTionship " 'ifh Tex Poo l. The advisofy board members review 
fhe investment po licy and management fee STructure. As a reijuirementto maintain its ratin&. weekly ponfolio 
in fonn'lion must be submitted 10 Standard lind Poors, as wet! 1$ the oftke of the Comptroller of Public 
Accounts for review. 

TuPooI operates in a manner ronsislent w ith TM SEC's Rule 2a7 of the InvestmenT Company ACT of 1940. 
TuPooI uses amortind cost rathc:r TILan marktf vllue 10 report ne-tasseu to compUTe shan prices. Aecordingly, 
the f.ir val~ oft"" pos iTion in TexPool i, the same iii! ~"" val~ ofTexPool $hIres. 

TexST AR is a local go~emmcnt in~es"MIlt pool organized un<kr tM authority o f Ihe Interlocll C<XlpC'raTion 
Ac~, Cltapter 791. Texas Gove rnmenl Code, and the Public Funds !n~eslmenl Ac\, Chapter 2256. Texas 
Government Code . TexStar was created in April 2002 by contract among iu panicipaling govefTllnent units and 
it is gO~emed by a Board o f Di rectors (the "'Board"). JPMorgan Fleming AS/let ManagemenT (USA), Inc. 
(JPMFA M) and First Southwest Asset ManllJlement, Inc. (FSAM) ItCI lIS co-adminiSlrMtors, pro~iding in~estment 

management services, and panicipant servlees and marketing, rC"SJlCC1ive ly. J PMorgan C hase Bank and/or iI, 
subsidiary. J.P. Morgan InveslOr Services Inc., provides custodial, transfer agency, fund account and depository 
services. TexSTA R is operated in full complian-ce with the Texas Pub lic Funds InvestmenT Act. 

CmiiT 8 jsk_ IO\'W!'OO1ts 

The CiI)' controLs credn risk by limiting its investments 10 those deseTibed abcwe " 'hleh ~ penn ined by lhe 
TullS Public Funds Investmenl Act. 



NOTE 2: 

City of Minerai Welis, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (Cootinuoo) 

Interest Rate Risk - Inye:;tmeols 

The City manages interest rate risk by diversifying its portfolio and limit ing its investments to the re latively low 
risk investments described above. 

The City'. investments at September 30, 20 I 0 included the f()ll()wing: 

Component Unit 

TexSTAR Pool 

TotallnvestmenfS 

II 

Credit 
Rating 

AAAm 
AAAm 

AAAm 

Recondliat;()n to financial statements 

Investments frolll Exhibit A-I 

Less Certificate of Deposit 

NOTE 3: DEFERRED REVENUE 

Percentage 
Average of Total 

Maturities Investments 

77 days 12.43% 
47 days 49.48% 

47 day. 38.10% 

100.00% 

Fair 
C~, Value 

S 1,661,376 S 1,66 1,878 
6,616,479 6,616.479 
8,278,355 8,278,357 

5,093,994 5,094,498 

S 13,372.349 S 13.372,855 

$ 13.572,855 

Governmental funds report deferre.:! revenue in connection with receivables for revenues thaI are not considered 
to be available 10 liquidate liabilities ofthe current period. Governmental and enterprise funds also defer revenue 
recognition in connection with resources thaI have been received, but not yet earned. At the end of the fiscal 
year, the various components of deferred revenue Were as follows: 

Deferred property taxe, receivable 

Deferred fronch;", taxes receivable 

Deferred EMS receivabte 

Deferred Cemelery receivab le 

Deferred municipal c<>WI receivable 
Dererred lea,e. receivable 

Unoarn~ wale< sate. 

Total deferred ''''enue 

S 

$ 

Genera l 

~1,298 

102,903 

63.292 
47,511-6 

52,268 

3t7.327 

Governmentat Fund. 

"'", 
Service Nonmajor 

$ 15)52 $ t9.859 

1,984,462 

$ t.999,8 t4 $ 19.859 

'" 

Total 
Governmentat 

FUnd. 

$ 86,5()9 

102,903 

63 ,292 
47,566 

52,268 

1,984,462 

$ 2,337.000 

Emerpri.e Fund 

PPCMWD No. t 

$ 

$ 

89,375 
89.375 
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City of Mineral Wells, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

NOTE 4: CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital a5:;c>t activity f(>r the ycar ended September 30, 201 (I was as f()IIQws : 

Governmental ""tiv;!i .. , 

Beginning End ing 
Balance Increase, Decreases B.lance 

Non· Depreci.ble Assets: 

Co"' , 1,845,102 , 210,044 , , 2,055,146 
Coo'lnIC1ion in Progr ... 481,113 IB9,619 (574,467) 96,265 

T<>IaI oon-depreci.ble assrts 2,326,215 399,663 (574,467) 2J51 ,411 

Depreciable Asset!;: 
Buildings .nd improvemem, 4,397,195 22,500 4.4 19,695 
Improvemem, O1herlhan buildings 1,722,354 75,954 1.798,308 
Inlhsuu<Nre 50,866,930 574,467 51,44 1,397 
Equipmenl ond vehicle, 4,614,428 43,811 (41 ,222) 4,617,017 
Furniture and fixtures 347.935 347,935 

Total capital assets being 
depreciated 61,948,842 716.732 (4 1,222) 62,624,352 

A<oumul.1N Deprec i.ti",,: 
Buildings and improvements 0,346,340) (90,016) (1,436,356) 
Improvemems mher than buildings (870,933) (96, 126) (967,059) 
Infra,true!ure (22,049, 125) 0,317,6\ 8) (23,366,743) 
Equipmen! and vehides (3,721 ,462) (224,444) 41.222 (3,904,684) 
Furni!ure and f,xluru (289,894) (26,695) (316,589) 

Total accumulaled depredalion (28 ,277,H4) (1,754,899) 41,222 (29,991 ,431) 

Government.1 ""tiv;tie, capirol 
",<eIS, n<"l , 35.'i97)03 , (638,504) $ (574,467) , 34,784,332 

Dt:preciation expense was charged as a direct expense 10 progrwns of the governmental activities !IS follows: 

Governmental activilies: 
Adminimati .... 
Fin.nce 
Fteet Maimenance 
PolKe 
Fire & Emergency Medical Services 
Inspeclion, 
Str.et", including infrastrucl= 
Parks &. Rocrealion 
Cem<"lery 
Library 

Total deprecialion expense _ governmentat acli".ilie, 

$ \0,295 
5,955 
1,737 

55,468 
103,943 

6,034 
t,400,967 

153,353 
8,t07 
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City of Mineral Wells, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

NOTE 4: CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued) 

Su,ln.'Hype ",,(ivili .. : 

Beginning Ending 
Balance I"c",.= Dec",.se, B.lance 

N"" - Depred.ble Assets: 
,,~ , 2,506,789 , , , 2,506.789 
Construction in Progress 1,453,734 1,656,442 (405 ,m) 2,704,623 

TOIaI non-depreciable ... ,ets 3,%0,523 1,656,442 (405 ,553) 5,211,4 12 

Depreciable Assets: 
Bu ildin&, and improvements 4,544,284 4,544 ,284 
Improvement' other th.n build ings 15,500,453 lS ,500,4SJ 
["fiam""!,, .. 5,043,980 5,043,980 
Dimibution System 34, 102,526 44,706 189,217 34 ,336,449 
CoHeaioo System 6, 145,271 158,166 6,303,437 
Equ ipment artd Vehide, 2,874,297 19,451 2,893,748 
Furniture and Fixtures 244,889 244,889 

Total capital assets being 
depredated 68,4SS,700 64 ,157 341,383 68,867,240 

Accumulated Depreciation, 
Buildings and improvement. (2,639, 159) (86,109) (2,725,268) 
Improvements other than bu ildings (5,117,047) (312,907) (5,429,954) 
Infrastruct" re (1,169,027) (220,693) (1,389,720) 
Distriootion System (16,287,649) (809,109) ,.. (17,0%,370) 
Collection Sy<t~m (2,829,956) (124,487) (2,954,443) 
Equipm~nt and Vehioles (2,5IU)01) (105,300) (2,6 16,301) 
Fumilure and Fi~lurtS (20M64) (7,293) (213 ,757) 

T olal aooumula!C<l deprecialion (30,760)03) (1 ,665,898) ,.. (32,425,813) 

Bu.i""sNype aoliv ilie. capital 
assets. net , 4 1,655,920 , 54,701 , (57.782) , 41,652,839 

Depm:iation expense was charged to functions/programs of the busi ness-type activities as follows : 

Business_type ,cl ivili .. : 
Water and Sewer 
Airpon 
PPCMWDNo, l 

Total dep,eciali"" expense - businesHype ,clivili .. 

$ 821 ,625 
265,264 
578,621 

S 1,665,510 
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NOTE S: 

City of Mineral Wella, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

The composition of interfund transfers for the City'! individual major funds and ""nmajor fur>ds al Sep\em~r 
30, 201 0, i~ as fo llows: 

Transfer In 
Genera l Fund 

,T,',',",',.,',O,,",';:;::;;;.,,;:o: __ __ 
Nonmajor Governmental Funds $ 
Waler and Sewer 

Airpon Operations 
Nonmajor Governmental Funds 

T(llal Governmental Funds Transfers In • 

Amount 

1,361 
199,999 

8,000 

Tran!;fers to the general fund from nonrnajor governmental funds consist of it. share of hOle I motel O<,:cupancy 
taxes and investment earnings to be used for maintenance of the cemetery. Tho transfers from the water and 
sewer fund and airpon operations fund are for each fund 's share of administrative costs incurred by the general 
lund, 

NOTE 6: LEASES 

A, Opl'ra ting Lus" - Lessor 

The City is the lessor under operating leases of several pieces of property under various Imns and e~piralion 
dates including many month-Ie-month rentals, sueh as T -hangersat the mun icipal airport. None oflhesc leases 
a", non-cancelable nor contain contingent rentals. 

8. Capital Leases - LHsee 

The City has committed under various noncancelable lease/purchase agre<:menls for airport T-hangers. These 
capitalleascs are accounted for in the Airport Operations ~·und . Future minimum lease/purchase commitments 
are as follows: 

2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
20 l S 

2016-2020 
2021_202S 

Total deb! .ervice requi",men(. 
u .. : Imere,( Poni,," 
o.b( Principal 

" 

Busine .... 1)'pe 
Activities 

$ S9,343 
59,341 
50.947 
42 ,550 
42.550 

212.750 
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NOTE 6: 

City of Mineral Wells, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

LEASES (Con tinued) 

Tlle City rents lhe airpon T·hangerslO ind ividuals on a monthly basis for approximately $ 150 per month. 

Assets under lease and related accumulated depredation are as follows: 

Buildings 
Us! : Accumulated depreciation 

No' • 575.746 

NOTE 7: LONG·TERM LiABILITIES 

A. General Obligation Bonds 

At year end Ihe Texas General Obligation Refunding and Improvemenl Bonds Series 2002 we re oUlslanding. 
Annua l princ ipal .nd semi-annu.1 interest payments are due february I and AugusT I Ihrough february I , 20 16 
at 3,00% 10 4.4(W, inleres\. 

The aggregate debt service payments 10 maturity of the governmental activities general obligalion bonds are as 
follows: 

Governmental Activilies 

2011 
20 12 

20 13 
20 14 
20 15 
20 16 

• 
Principal 

490.000 
505.000 
465.000 
490.000 
420,000 
230,000 

2,600,000 T01al debl serv ice require,""nls $ _-,O!!::o:::~ 

• 

• 

Inleresl 

96,549 • 
77,208 

58,060 
38,470 

19, 150 
5,060 

294,497 S 

Total 

586,549 

582,208 
523.060 
528,470 

439.150 
235,060 

2,894,497 
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NOTE 7: 

B. 

City of Mineral Wells, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

LONG.TERM LIABILITIES _ (continued) 

Special Assessm ent D<: bt 

The City has obtained loans in the fonn of grants from the Texas Capital Fund administered by the Texas 
Ikpanment of Agriculture through the Office of Rural Community Affairs. The purpose of the granlS are for 
capital acquisition and/or rehabilitation of facilities needed for new manufacturing entities who relocated 10 
Mineral Wells or existing manufacturing or service companies woo expand operations in Mim:ral Wells. The 
loans will be repaid to the Siale by the City from lease revenueS rece ived from the companies who lease the 
facilit ies from the City. 

The term of the leases coincide with the loans which are amonized over 20 ycars al 0.000;. interest payable in 
monthly installments. The City is ob ligated in some manner to the State for the repayment of the loans; 
how~v~r, should the business default on its obligation to the City, the State shall suspend the repaymenttenns 
until another OI'cupant for the facility can be found , Due to the nature of the loan, the City has accounted for the 
loans as special assessment debt in the governmental activities column ofth~ statement of net assets. The debt 
se",ice fund has been used to record the receivable and deferred revenue from the lease ofthe facilitie, . 

The tenants ofthe facilities have options to purchase the fad lities at any time after the expiration offhe years 
from the date the State contract i. closed-oul. The purchase plice is the original amount of the loan less the sum 
of (a) the full amoum of all fixed ",ntal payments acrually ",ccived by the City; and (b) any and all amount. 
octually paid by the tenant to the City under the project agreement as a result of=oupment ofTuas Capital 
Fund grunt by the Tuas Department of Agriculture. 

The annual debt se"';cc requirements to maturity for the special assessment debt are as follows: 

Principal 

2011 , 1 56,500 

2012 1 56,500 

2013 1 56,500 

2014 156,500 

2015 156,500 
2016-2020 647,0&3 
2021-2025 415,3 14 
2026-2030 139,565 

Total debt serv;ce ""IuiremenlS , 1,984,462 
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NOTE 1: 

c. 

City of Mineral Wells, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

LONG-TERM LlADIUTlt:S - (cuntlnued) 

Revenue Bonds 

TheCiry's water and se ..... er fund and Ihe Palo PinloCounly Municipal Water DistricINo. I have issued revenue 
bonds (hal are secured solely by nCI reven ues of (Ile funds . Al year end Ihc following revenue bonds were 
outstanding: 

$3,910,000; W.ler and Sewer S)" lem Revenue Refunding and ImprovelMnt Bond. 
Seric. 2002 - due in on"ual installments 01 3.00% to 4.500410 121112014 

SS,44S,OOO; W.lerwork •• M Sewer Sy>lem Revenue Refunding Bond. - Serie, 2002-A 
due in annu.) in'tallments .! 3.00% 10 ] .87S'4 to 1211120 14 

S2,43S,OOO; Woterwork. and Sewer System Revenue Refunding Boods - Series 2003 
due in annu.1 installments al 2.50% 10 1.75% 10 121112015 

Tot.l Wale, ond Sewer Fund 

$5.370.000; Palo Pimo Counl)l Muni Waler Di.1Jic1 ~] Revenue Refunding Bonds 
Serie, 200] - due in .nnual inslali menl •• 1 J.()O% IO 4.50% 10 61112016 

$6.645,000; Palo Pinlo COU/lI)I MUBi Waler Di.1Jic1 ~] R .. ·enue Bond •. Serie, 2002 
due in annual in'lallment' 01 4.00% 10 5.25% 10 61112023 

$2,400.000; Palo Pinto C()Ilnl)l Muni Waler Districl #] Subordinale Revenue Bonds 
Serie, 2009A _ due in annu,l installmenl. 31 0% 10 61112029 . 

$3,200,000; Palo Pi nto COU"I)I Mun i Water Di.1Jic1 # I Subordin'le Revenue Bonds 
Serie, 2009B _ due in annual installments a! 2.63 ~. to 3.68% 10 61112028. 

Total Palo Pimo Municipal W.ler Districl No. 

Tot.1 Re'~ue Bonds 

, 870,000 

2,235,000 

1,225,000 

4 ,3 30,000 

2.580,000 

5,1)9(1,000 

2.280,000 

3.085,000 

13,035,000 

, 17,365 ,000 
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NOTE 7: 

City of Minerai Welis, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

LONG.TERM LIABILITIES _ (continued) 

The aggregate debt service payments 10 maturity ofthe revenue bonds are as follows: 

Business-2:~ ActiYities 
Principal Inleres! Total 

2011 S 1,985,000 S 593,810 S 2,578,8 10 

2012 2,060,000 520,336 2,580,336 
2013 1,985 ,000 448,471 2,433 ,471 

2014 1,945,000 377,6 18 2,322,618 

2015 1,34;,OOQ 317,552 1,662,552 
2015-2019 3,8'X1,OOO 1,044,621 4,934,621 
2020-2024 3,OOQ,000 370,499 3.370,499 

2025-2029 1,155,000 50,084 1,205.084 

Total debt service requirements S 17,365,000 S 3,722,991 S 21,087,991 

". Compliance with Debt Servke Requ iremenlll 

City ojMineral Wdls water and sewer fund 

The bond resolutions for the City of Mineral Well.~ rdating 10 outstanding ,""venue bonds contain covenants 
I"'rtaining to the maintenance ()f a ~~serve fund" and an "emergency fund". The City is required to maintain 
$1 .158,356 in the ~serve fund, an anmun t equal t() the average annual principal and interest requirements of all 
outstanding revenue bonds, and $40,000 in the emergency fund. At September 30, 2010 the reserve fund 
balance was $1,174.820 and the emergency fund balance waS $40,569. 

The revenue bonds oftl>e water and sewer fund re<]uire that he net revenues for the year shal! be atloast I 10 
times the aggregate ~quired to be paid each year. During the year the City'S net revenues were 1.24 times its 
principal and interest re<]uiremenlS. 

Palo Pinto County Municipal Wmer District No. 1 

The provisions ()fthe bond ordinance rewlutions require a "Reserve Fund" ()f$830.464 to be maintained. Ifthe 
balance fall. bel()w this threshold, the District is requi~d to deposit $8,528 monthly to replenish the fund or the 
District can is.sue a reserve fund obligatKln. The District purchased two surety bonds to comply with the reserve 
fund re<]uiremenl. The ordinance has a provision where the DiSTrict has to fund the reserve in cash within 6 
months if the credit rating o f the issuer o f the surety bond falls below the highest avai lable rating. The issuer', 
credit raling has been downgraded and the District has begun funding the reserve in cash, however. the District 
is funding the reserve Over 60 months instead of6 months. The balance in the reserve at September 30. 2010 
was $446,148. 



I NOTE 7: 

City of Mineral Wells, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

LONG-TERM LI ABILITIES _ (co ntinued) 

The prnvisions of the bond ordinance require a ''Contingency Fund" of$200,000 to be maintained_ Monthly 
deposits of$3,334 are required to be made when the "Contingency Fund" falls below the requirc<l balance_ At 
September 30, 201 0, the "Contingency Fund" had a balance of$200,OOO. 

The provisions of the bond ordinance resolutions require a "Reserve Fund" be established fot tM newly issued 
bonds by the Districl depositing $5,877 On the 25'"ofeach month beginning July 25, 2009 andcontinuingeach 
subsequent mon th until a l>alance of$352,626 is obtained. The District is in compliance with requirements. As 
September 30, 201 0, tile Dimict had $88,1 5S in the fund whkh constitutes fifteen payment of$5 ,877. 

The provisions of the District's bond ordinance resolutions require a '-Contingency Fund" of $50,000 be 
established and maintained_ Monthly deposits of$41 7 are required to be made when the contingency fund falls 
below the requirc<l balance_ The District is in compliance with requiremenls. At September 30, 2010, the 
"Contingency Fund" had a balance of $6,25 5 which constitutes fifteen payments of $41 7. 

The following is a summary of the restricted cash and investments of the business·type activities. 

Water and Sewer Fund 
Capital Projects 
Interest and Sinking Fu nds 
Emerge ncy Fund 
Reserve Fund 
Total Water and Sewer Fund 

PPCMWDNo. I 
Interest and Sinking Funds 
Contengency Funds 
Reserve Funds 
Total PPCMWD No. 

Total Businen-type activities 

Cash Investments 

$ 28,401 

28,407 

$ 28,407 

, 5,109 
943,064 

40,569 

476,744 

206,255 

$ 3,380,864 
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NOTE 7: 

E. 

City of Minoral Wells, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

LONG-TERM LIABIUTJES .. (continued) 

Changes in Long_lum Liabilil~ 

The following;" a summary of long_term liability trnnsactions oflhe city f()r (he year ended September 30, 20 1 O. 

Du" Within 
9/30/2009 Addition. Retirement, 9/3012010 One Year 

Governmental ACli~it;es,: 
General ObligatiOll Bond, I 3,075,000 , 475 ,000 , 2,600,000 , 490,000 
Sp«ial Assessment Debl 2, 159,772 115,310 1,984,462 )56,500 
Compensated Ab=~. Payable 48,26 1 47,027 48,261 47,027 41,027 

Total Governmental Activiti •• 5.283,033 47,027 698,571 4,631.489 693 ,S27 

Businen-t}'!", Attivili." 
Revenue Bond$ 19,405,000 2,040,000 11,365,000 1,985,000 
Bond Premium 3.620 "" 3,170 
Copital u ..... 423.818 34,243 389,575 36,5}8 
Compensated Absences Payable 30,035 28,595 30,035 28,595 28,595 

Total Business-type Activit i •• 19,862,473 28,595 2,104 ,728 17,786,340 2,050,133 

T()I3i Long-Term Debt I 25,145,506 I 75,622 , 2,803,299 I 22,417,829 I 2,743,660 

The compensated absences payable were earned in the funds as follows: general fund $47,027, water and sewer 
lund $27,322 and airpon operations fund $ 1 ,273 , 

"'OTE 8: RELATED ORGANIZATIONS 

The Industrial Development Corporation of Mineral Wells (the ~Deve lopment Corporation'') - organized 
pursuant to the Development Corporation At! of 1979, 1979 T e~. Gen. Laws, Chapter 700, Section 1, at 1675, 
was cl"1'ated February II , 1930 to act on ~half oflhe City in the promotion and development of commercial, 
industrial and manufacturing enterprises and 10 promote and encourage empl~nt and the public welfare. The 
Development Corporation;'; a non profit corporation governed by a ten mem~r Board of Directors each of 
whom is appoin ted by the City. In addition, the City is entitled to approve all programs and expenditures of the 
Development Corporation including the issuance of debt obJigaticms, acqui ring, leasing and/or the selling of Or 
conveying cenain propenies and the making of loans, forthe above stated purpose. The DevelopCorporation' s 
assels are immaterial to the financial statements ofthe City of Mineral Wells and, therefore, the Development 
Corporation has not boen inc luded as a component unit ofthe City for financiall"1'poning purposes 

In 1996the Development Corporation authorized the issuance of 57 .2 million in Industrial Development Bonds 
for the bonefit of a manufacturing entity. Subject to the tenns of a loan agrcemem, the manufocturing entily is 
responsible for the I"1'payment of the debt. The City of Mineral Wells has no obligation to repay the deb! issued 
by the Corporation. The balance of the bonds outstanding at Septcmbor 30, 2010 was 57.2 million and are 
payable in 2016. 
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NOTE 9: 

City of Mineral Wells, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

RISK MA NAGEMENT 

The City is c"posed 10 various risks or loss related to IOrts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors 
and omissions; injuries to emplo}'ces; and natural disasters , The City en tered into an agreement with the Texas 
Municipal league (TML-IRP) for risk management services , These services include a sharing of risk pool, 
claims administration and loss control services , TML-IRP is a public entity risk pool currently operating as a 
common risk managemenland insurance program for the City of Mineral Wells. The Citypaysconlributionsor 
premiums to the pool for insurance coverage. All risk is then shared among members of the pool , Membersof 
the pool arc not subject to additional assessments in the event losses exceed contributions. 

The City participates in the Te"as Municipal League Joint Self-Insurance Fund for workers compensaticm 
coverage. The Texas Municipal l.<lague Joint Self-Insurance Fund assesses its members a contribution Or 
premium based on a funding plan developed by the account for workers' compensation. The plan has astop loss 
of$IOO.OOO per occurrence and overall aggregate stop lossof$300,000 per year forthc City. An risk is shared 
among members of the poo l. Members of the pool are not subjcctto additional assessments in the event losses 
exceed contributions. Premiums are expensed by the insurance fund when incurred. 

There has been no reduction in coverage and the amount of settlements during the past three years has not 
excee<:led the insurance coverage. 

NOTE 10: EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT PLAN 

Plan oegriptjon 

The City provides pension benefits for all of its eligible employees through a non-traditional. joint contributory 
hybrid. defined benefit plan in the state-wide Texas Mun icipal Retirement System (TMRS). an agent multiple· 
employer public employ~ retirement system. The plan provisions that have been adopted by the City arc within 
the options available in the governing state statutes ofTMRS. 

TMRS i~lues a publicly available comprehen~ive annual financial report that includes fi nancial statements a~d 
required ~upp lementary infonnat ion (RSI) for TMRS; the report also provides deta iled explanations of the 
contributions. benefits and actuarial methods and assumptions used by the System. This report may be obtained 
by writing to TMRS. P.O. Box 149153. Austin, TX 78714-9153 or by calling 800-924-8677; in addition. thc 
~port is avai lable on TMRS' website at www.TMRS.com. 

The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the City, w ithin the options availabk in the state 
statutes govern ing TMRS. Plan provisions for the City were as follows: 
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City of Mineral Wells, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

NOTE HI: EMI'LOYU: RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued) 

Conlributions 

Under lhc state law governing TMRS, the contribution rate for each city is detennined annually by the actuary, 
using the projected unit credit aCTuarial cost method, This rate consists of the nonnal cost contribution rate and 
the prior servi<:e cost contribulion rate, which is calculated 10 be a level percent of payroll from year to year, Tlle 
nonnal cost contribution rate finances the portion of an lIClive member's projected benefit allocated annually; lhc 
prior service comribution rate amortizes the unfunded (overfunded) actuarial liability (asset) Over the appli<:abk: 
period for thaI city, Both the nonnal cost and prior service contribulion rates include recognition oflhe proje.:ted 
impact of annually repeating benefits, such as updated servi<:e credits and annuity increases, 

The City contributes to the TMRS plan at an actuarially detennined rate, Both the employees and the City make 
contributions monthly. Since the City needs to know its contribution rate in advance for budgetary purposes, 
there is a one-year delay between the actuarial valuation Ihat serves as the basis for the <ale and the calendar year 
when lhc rate goes imo elTect. The annual pension cost and nel pen~ion obligalionl (as..,l) are as foliow.: 

Fi,,~1 Year 
Annual required contribution (ARC) 
IntereSt on Net Pension Obligation 

Adjuslm.m \0 the ARC 
Total .n"ual pen,ion c<»l 
Con\ribu\ion. Made 
loct"Case (decrease) in N et Pension Obligation 
Ne\ Pen,ion Oblig.\;on/(ASKt), beginning of ~ar 
Net Pen<ion Obligat;on/(ASKt),end of year 

Actuarial AssumpJi2rn. 

2010 , 768.322 

, 

, 

, 

"'" 66$.3$6 

66$,356 

665 ,356 

, 

s 

2008 

472,860 

47},86O 

472.860 

The re<Juired contribution rates for fiscal year 20 1 0 were detcnnined as par1 oflhe De~mber J I , 2007 and 200S 
actuarial valuations. Additional infonnation as of the latesl actuarial val uation , December 31, 2009, also 
follows: 

AClu""ial Valuation Date 9/3012007 9/3012008 913012009 

AClu""iJ] C<»l Method Proje<:\ed Uni\ Credit Proje<:\ed Unit Cre<!il Projected Unit Crcdi\ 

Amonization Me1hod Level Pe",em of Payroll Level Percem of Payroll Level Percem of Payroll 
Remaining Amoniza\ion Period 30 Ye.rs..cl<»ed Period 29 Y e.rs..closed Period 28 Yean-Clo..,d Period 
Amonization period for new 

gainollo ... , 30 ~.rs 30 years 30ye." 
A"e' Valuat i<>rl Method Amortized Con Amortized Con I O'Y'" .m"",hed marke, 
Investment Rate of Rewm 7.W. 7.S~. 75% 
Projected Salary Inc ...... va';e. by age .nd service va'; .. by age ond service .. arie. by age and ...-vice 
Includes 1nflalion At 3.()O4 3.()O4 ).w. 
COSI of Living Adjustments 2. WI. 2.10"10 2.10% 
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NOTE 10: 

City of Mineral Wells, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

Ii MPLOYEH RHTJRHMENT PLAN (Continu~d) 

The funded status as ofOeeember 31, 2009, the most reeent actuarial valuation date, is as follows: 

Actuarial 
Valuation 

Date 

Actuarial 
Valuation of 

Assets 

, 
Accrued 
Liability 

Funded 
ratio 

Unfunded 
AAL 

(UAAL) 

Covered 
Payroll 

Percentage 
of Covered 

The schedule offunding progress, presented as Required Supp lementary Information following the notes to the 
financial statements, presents multi_year trend information about whcther the actuarial value of plan assets is 
increasing or decreasing over time relative to the lletua. ial accrued liability of benefits. 

NOTH II : OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 

The city also participates in the cost sharing multi ple-employer defi ned benefit group--term life insurance plan 
operated by the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS)knownas the Supplemental Death Benefits Fund 
(SDBF). The city elected, by ordinance, to provide group-term life insurance coverage to both current and retired 
employees. The city may terminate coverage under and discontinue participation in the SDBF by adopting an 
ordinance before November I of any year to be effective the following January I. The death benefit for active 
employees provides a lump--sum payment approxi mately equal to 1m employee·s annual salary (cakulated based 
on the employet=', actual earnings, for the 12-month period preceding the month of death); retired employees are 
insured for $7,500; this coverage is an ~other postemployment benefit," or OPEB. 

""" '''"' 
3'< 

The city contributes to the SDBF at a contractually required rate as determined by an annual actuarial valuation. 
The rate is ~qua lto the cost of providing one-ycar term life insull\nce. The funding policy for the SDBF program 
is to asSure that adequate reSources are available to meet all death benefit payments for the upcoming year; the 
intent is IIOt to pre-fund retiree term life insurance during em ployet=,· entire careers. The city', contributions to 
Ihe TMRS SDBF for the years ended 2010, 2009 and 2008 were S3,41 7, $3,780 and $4,733, respectively, which 
equaled the required contributions elleh year. 

NOTE 12: VOLYNTEER FIRE FIGHTER'S RETIREMENT FUN D 

The Fire Fighter ' s Pension Commissioner is the administrator oflhe Texas Emergency Services Retirement 
Systems (TESRS), a cost-sharing muh iple employer pension ")'stems establi~hed and admini~tered by the State 
of Texas to provide pension benefits for emergency services personnel who serve without significant monetary 
remuneration . TESRS is considered a component unit of the State of Texas financial reporting cntity and is 
included in the State' s financial repom as a pension trust fund. At August 31 , 201 0, there was 186 member fire 
or emergency services departments participating in TESRS. Eligible participants include volunteer emergency 
services personnel who are members in good standing of a participating department. 



NOT E 12: 

City of Mineral Wells, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

VOLUNTEER }"IRE n GHTER'S RETIREMEf\'T . ' UND (C(lotinued) 

At August 31, 2010, TESRS membership consisted of: 

Retil"<'es and Bendiciaries Curl"<'ntly Receiving Benefits 
Tenninated Participants Emitk:d to Bencfrts but Not Vet Receiving Them 
Active Participants (Veste(l and Nonvested) 

2, 152 
2, 105 

<.ill 
8,616 

Senate Bill 411 , 65th Legislature, Regular Session (1977), cl"<'aie<J TESRS and established the applicable benefit 
provisions. The 79th Legislature, Regular Session (2005), recodified the provisions and gave the TESRS Board 
(If Trust= authority to establish vesting requirements, contribution level5, benefit fonnulas and eligihility 
requirements by ward rule. The benefit provision., include retirement benefits as well as death and disability 
benefIts . Members are 50% vested after the tenth year of seT\lice, with the vesting percent increasing 10% for 
each of the next five years ofseT\li"" S(l that a member becomes 1000/0 vested with 15 years of seT\lice . 

Upon reaching age 55, each vested member may retire and receive a monthly pension equal to his vested percent 
multiplied by six times the governing body's average monthly contribution over the member's years of qualified 
seT\lice. for years of seT\lice in excess of 15 years, this monthly benefit is increased at the rate of 6.2% 
compounded annually. 

On and off-duty death benefits and on-duty disability benefits are dependent on whether Or not tile member was 
engaged in the performance of duties at the time of death or disability . Death benefits include a lump sum 
amount and continuing monthly payments to a member's sUT\liv ing spouse and dependent children . 

Funding Policy 

Contribution provisions were established by S.B. 411, 65th Legislature, Regular Session (1977) and were 
amended by board rule in 2006. No contributions al"<' required by individual members of pal1kipating 
depal1ments. The governing bodies of pal1icipating departments are required to contribute at1castlhc minimum 
prescribed amount per month for each a<:tive member and may OOl1tribute more. Additional CO!1tributions may be 
made by a governing body to pay for granting emlit for seT\lice befol"<' the depal1ment began pal1icipating in 
TESKS (prior scT\lice). The State may also be requiml to make annual contributions up a limited amount to 
make TESRS actuarialiy sound. 

Annual Required Contributions 

The contribution requirement per active eme rgency seT\lices personnel member per month is not actuarially 
dctennined. Rather, the minimum contribution provisions Were sct by board ruic . for the fiscal year ending 
August J I , 20 I 0 total contributions (dues and prior service) ofS2 ,375, 1 03 were paid ;nlO TESRS by the political 
sutxlivisions seT\led by the member volunteer emergency seT\lices personnel. The state did n01 appropriate any 
maximum state contribution for Ihe fiscal years ending August 31 , 2010 and 201 1. Total contributions made 
were greater than the contributions required by the state statute and were gl"<'ater than the comribUlkms required 
based on the August 31, 2008 actuarial valuation . 

The purpose of the biennial actuarial valuation is to test the adequacy of the contribution arrangement 10 
detenni"e ifit is adequate to pay the benefit. that are promised. The actuarial valuation as of August J I , 2010 

" 



:, 'OTE 12: 

City of Mineral Weils, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

VOLUNTEER FIR" F IGHTER'S RETIREM"", F UNP (Co ntinUf d) 

revealed the adequacy of the expe<::ted eontributions from the political subdiv isions (ducs and prior selVice 
contributions) together with the actual state appropriations for the fiscal yea,- ending August 31, 201 0 ($502,941 
to help pay for the System's administrative expenses) and with the assumed continuation of legislative 
appropriations of (I) the maximum state contribution amou nt in future years as is necessary for the System 10 
have a 30-year amonization period, and (2) approximately $500,000 each year 10 help pay for Ihe System's 
administrative eXJXnses. Expected contributions for the fiscal year ending August 31, 20 II are less Ihan the 
contributions required because of the lag in lime between an actuarial valuation that shows the need for 
maximum state contribution amounts and the appropriations process. 

Without the expected future annual contributions from the state, the System would have an inadequate 
contribution arrangement. 

NOT IC 13: CONTiNGENT LIAIlILlTIES 

A. Fedenol and State P rogno ms 

Federal and state funding receive<! relalcd to various grant programs are based upon periodic repons detailing 
rei mbursabk expenditures made, in compliance with program guidelines, 10 the grantor agency. 

These programs are gc>vemed by various statut()ry rules and regulations of the grantors. Amounts received and 
receivable under these various funding programs are subject to periodic audit and adjustment by the funding 
agencies. To the extent, if any, the City has not complied with all the rule .. and regulations with respect to 
performance, financial Or otherwise, adjustment to Or return of fund monies may be requi red. 

As it pertain~ 10 other malters of compliance, in the opinion of the City's administration, there are no significant 
contingent liabilities re lating t() matters of compliance and accordingly, nO provision has been made in the 
accompanying financial statements for such contingencies. 

NOT E 14: CONTRACTS AND COMMITMENTS 

A. TU8f WMte r Deve lopmen t BOlIrd Gra nt 

In June 2009, the Palo Pinto County Munic ipal Water DislriclNo. 1 received a$2,4oo,OOO grant from theTexa.o; 
Water Development Board's Economically Distressed Areas Program. Expenditures from the grant are limited 
t() enviromnental, geotechnical and water rights engineering and legal services. The grant is to be use<! for the 
Lake Palo Pi nto Storage Rest()ration Project ("Turkey Peal< l'Toject"). As of September 30, 2010, expenditures 
allocated to the grant totaled $626,743. 

NOTE is; NE W PRONOUNCE MENTS 

10 March 2009, the GASB issued Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Repon ing and Governmental Fu nd Type 
Definitions. This statement esmbJishes fund balante c1=ifications that c()mprise a hierarchy based primarily 011 
the extent to which a government is bound to observe constraints imposed upon the use of the resourCes reponed 
in governmental funds . The provis ions ofthis Stalement are effe<:live for the City for JXriods beginning aft.r 
June 15, 2010. The City has not yet detennined the effect this Statement will have on its financial statentents. 
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NOTE 16: 

City of Mineral Wells, Texas 
Notes to Financial Statements 

September 30, 2010 

EXPF.NDABLE TRUST f UN D 

As ofSeptembor 30, 2009, the Private Purpose Trust Fund (fiduciary fu nd) was used to account for the money 
obta ined from the sale of a donated bui lding_ During the current year the Private Purpose Trust Fund was 
evaluated. The conclusion was thal1he Private Purpose Trust Fund should be reported as a special revenue fund 
denOled as ~Expendable Trust Fund" in the combining financial statements of tile nonmaj'" governmental funds 
because the assets were deemed to be fur the benefit of1OO City. Beginning equity ofthe governmental funds and 
the governmental activities were adjusted (0 account for the Expendable Trust Fund. The following summarizes 
the adjustment. 

NOTE 17: 

September 30, 2009 
Fund Balances 

Beginning governmental funds net assets S 5,009,001 

Private Purpose Trust Fund net assets :I::It15~6~'l7!4t8 
Ending governmental funds net assets S 5,165,749 

Beginning government-wide net assets S 
Private Purpose Trust Fund net assets 
Ending govcnnnent-wide net assets 

EVALUATIQN OF SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Subsequent events were evaluated through March 8, 2011, which is the date the financial statements were 
available 10 be issued. 
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EXHIB IT f_ 1 
CITY OF MINERAL WELLS, TEXAS 

O.n .... IFund 
Scltc:dul. of R<>= ..... E. penditure. and C"-'lI"" in Fund Bolonce _ Bnd,., and A<,,,,I 

For 110. )'Oat ended September 3D, 2010 

Vari~with 

Final Bndgct 

Budlleted Amo\InU PMi,i .. 

0nJinaI Final ~, .. (Negali .. ) 
!t<,..,. .. ,:o: 

TlX .. : 

Propefty !a>C<s , 2,1BI,000 , 2,181.000 , 2,401,2~ 220.279 
Sales and use we 3,720,000 3.120.000 3,682.792 (37.208) 
Franchise 1,324,000 1,324,000 1,301,&85 (22,115) 

Liee..es and PenniU 87,400 ~ . .., 82,326 (5.074) 
Intergov=menal Revenue 243,600 24),600 341.ISO 97.5SO 
Char&<' for ocrvH:e 650,700 650.700 715.778 65.071 
Fines 280,000 280.000 208.614 (11,386) 
Interut in«>me 25,000 25.000 (17,2 10) 
Cemet.ry (3!.703) 
Mi=lh",wWl """ 01'", 41,481 

TOlalIC""nUCS 232,692 

Expenditure" 

Curren' 
Administra,i .. 1,263,659 1,263,659 7&1.816 481 ,843 
F,nonu 367.139 367.339 357,005 10,334 
Flee, Moint01\3l\Oe ~,830 684.130 63 1,602 53,228 
Polk. 2,321,903 2,.32 1,903 2,J()1,17a 20,025 
Fin: '" Emc:rgOJlC)' Medi<.1 Service. 1.386,331 1,386,33 8 1,369,698 16,640 
hupc<tiM. 328.106 328,106 210,123 41,283 
lof""".lioo T«~ 211,882 211,882 210,339 1,543 ,- 1.397,205 1,397,205 1,26$.256 12&,949 
Smi!a,i"" 199,293 199,293 141 ,944 57,349 

Pub '" Rocrea,,,,,, 1 14,lS2 114,352 12),956 90,396 
'_0 311,4S5 318,455 29'),921 !&'S14 
Libra!y &,43& 

T"",I"penditu, .. 9)4,.5(i2 

E>.<<ss (dcfidOll<r) of ""<IlU" 
over (uodcr) expenditure.) , (1,(102,532) S (1JI()2,S12) $ 164,722 1.167,254 

OIho:r flnoncin, IIOUK<, (u ... ): 

Transfers in 2 10.950 210,950 211,150 ,., 
T ...... f ... ".., 

Net clwiJI. in fund baW>< •• (791 ,512) (79 1,582) 316,572 1,16&, 154 

Fund balar«. 0<"""" I, 2009 4.117.722 4,117,722 4,117,122 

Fund balanoe. September 30, 2010 , 3,326.1010 , 3,326, 140 , 4,494,294 1,161,154 

The """"",,,,,,,ying """'. to requi=! , uPI'I<m<Iltary 

iof""""t,,,,, are an int<val part ofth;. odted.l. 

" 
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""""" --, ...... , .... 
"'. -~ 

12J31~7 9,909,61' 
12/31108 10.287.$92 
1213110i 11.29(1,510 

CITY OF MJNERAL WELLS, TEXAS 
R~ Supplemen1111'Y InIotmabotl 

1 ..... Municipal R.uremen\ System Pension 
$cheduIe 01 Funding Progr .... 

'" 0' «, 

'""" - , . ....,. l.InIunded Actuarial 

""""' , ..... Acx:rued UabiMy 
lIdty (l)IaJ (2H l ) 

lUl'I2.85e 70.87'% " ,013.182 
14.840,&12 69.32% 4,552,950 
16.18i,Me1 69,78'"4 4,693,410 

The accompanyin~ MICS to requl~d supplementary 
infOffilalion arc an inlei',1 pari of this schedu le 

EXHIBIT ' ·1 

'" '" LJAA[". 
"-

~ 
._ .. 

'-" '''''' ,.". (" )1($) 

5 ,916,079 eMS'll, 
6,m .rn 71.90% 
6,11&4,4$ 71.2W% 
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Actuarial Actuarial 
Valuation Value of ,., Plan AsH1s 

8131/2006 42.268,305 
6J311200<l(b) 60,987.157 
8J3112010(c) 64,113,803 

CITY OF MINERAL WELLS, TEXAS 
R&qu~od SuppiernenUI!Y Information 

Te .... Emervenq SeJYices Retire"",n! System 
Sd>edule of Fund;ng Progress 

l'l l>l I') 
(UAAL) 

Actuarial Percentage Unfunded Actuarial 

'w"" Funded Ac<:nJed Liability 
UabWiIy (a) (1)1(2) (2Hl) 

58.ooZ,828 72.77% 15.814,523 
&4.227,3041 \1<1.96% 3.240,184 
79,953,215 8019% 15,839,412 

(a) The actuarial acx:rood ~abil i !)l is based upon 1M entry age actuanal co.t melhod. 
(b) Chonges in actuarial ","umptioos were renec1e<1 !I1th;s valu,."'" 
(e) Changes in "" actuarial a •• emption and meItIod _,,, ,efleclltd in this valuation , 

The accompanying notes 10 require<! supplemental)' 
informalion are an inl~gral pan Qfthis schedule 

EXHIBIT ~'_3 

1') (0) 
OAAL per 

,~, Meml>e< 
Member. Covered 
Covered (4)1(5) 

8,061 1,962 
8.254 '" 6,708 1,819 



Note I : 

Notl' Z: 

I 

City of Mineral Well. 
NotH to tbe Rtquind Supplementary Information 

For tbe Yur Ended September 30, ZOIO 

Budget 

As set fonh in the City Chaner, the City Council adopted an annual appropriated budget 
for the general fund, significant special revenue funds, debt service fund and enterprise 
funds, The budget is prepared by fund, depanment and object, with the legal level of 
budgetary control being the objecl level. An annual appropriated budgel for the capital 
projects fund was adopled al Ihe project level, with Ihc legal level of budgetary control 
being at the project level. The City Manager is authorized 10 transfer budget amounts 
between object lewis within a department during the budget year, with Council approval, 
and between departments within a fund duri ng the last three months of the fiseal year by 
resolution oflhe City Council. 

Encumbrance accounti ng. under which purchase orders, contracts and other commitments 
for the expenditure of monies are recorded in order 10 reserve that portion of the 
app licable appropriation, is employed as an extension of formal budgetary integration in 
the general fund, waler and Sewer fund, debt service fund, holel/molel fund, capital 
projects fund and airport fund. Appropriations lapse at year end and encumbrances 
outstanding at that ti me are to be either canceled or appropriate ly provided for in Ihe 
subsequent year's budget. There was no end of year outstanding encumbrances that were 
provided for in the subsequent year's budge\. 

Teus Emergency Services Retinm~nt System 

The information presented in the required supplementary infonnation was determined as 
pan of the actuarial valuations al the dates indicated. The actuarial assumptions and 
methods for the two most recent biennial valuations are shown below. 

Actuar;.l Valuation Date 
Actuari.1 Co,t Method 

Amonizatioo Method 
Amonization Period 
A"et Valuation Method 

Actuarial asswnption", 
Investment Rate of Retum 

Projected Salary Inc,.IISe' 
Include. Inn.lion At 

Cost of Living Adjustments 

Aus"st31,2010 
Entry Age 
Level don .. , open 
30 years 
Market val .... moothed by a 
~·year deferTed reco~ition 
method with a 80%/120% 
conid", on market volue 

7.75% per )'Oar, net of 
investment expen"" 

'" 3.50% 

None 
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COMBINING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NON MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
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OVERALL COMPLIANCE AND INTERNAL CONTROL 
SECTION 
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G£~~ ~~G 
CRRT IPIIID PUBUC ACCOUNTANTS 

"£>IBERS 
.... ("'" ..... '''5TTT1JT~ 
~ CERT1"'~O 

...... BUC ~CCOUHTAHa 

'"" TU.U soc,.,..,. 
O~ C~""'~'ED 

.......... '" AceD.,...."""'. 

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINAJI,'CIAL REPORTING AND ON 
COMPLIANCE AND OTJlER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORM ED IN ACCORDANCE WITII GOVERNMENT AUDITING 

To the Honorable Mayor and Cily Council 
CilyofMinenol Wells, Texas 

STANDARDS 

We have audited the fillancial statenxnlS of the governmental aoctivilies., b\lsillCSS-1ype K livilics. cadi major 
fund and the agg/l'gale remaining fund infonnalion oflhe City ofMine •• 1 Wells (the "Cil)"? as of and for tIN: 
y<ar endo:d Scplem~r 30, 20 I 0, whi~h ~ollccliYcly comprise the City's basic financ ial slalCments and have 
issued our repOrl thereon dated March 8, 20 II , We condl./Cted our audit in "",ordllll(:c with auditing standards 
icncrally II(:ccptcd in the Un ited Stales of America and the standards applicable 10) financial audits contained in 
GQyernm.nI A wditin8 Standards, inued by the Comptroll~r Gene ral ofthe United States. 

internal Control oyer financial RCooning 

In plann ing and performing our audit, We considered lbe City of Mineral Wel ls' ;ntmlll contrOl over financial 
~poe1ing as I t..sis for (\CSigning our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opiniclns on lhe 
fLOancil! $tIIotements bOIl not for the purpose of fXp!"eS5ing an opinion on the efTe<;tivaICSI ofthc City's intemal 
control ~ f,nancial reporting. Accordingly, we do IlOl exprc5$110 opin ion on the etTectiVCfles!l o f the City's 
internal control over fuw>ciaI reporting. 

A deficiency in intemal control exists when the design o. operation ora control does not allow management or 
employtts. in tile normal course of performing Their assigned functions, to p"'v~nt, or dete<;t and C(lfTeCt 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, 0 • • combination of defICiencies, in 
internal contrOl such Ihal the~;s a ~l\Sonable possibility that a material misstatement of tile entity'~ financial 
stateme nts will not be prevented, OJ detectc<.! and corrected on a timely basis. 

Our consideration of the interna l contrOl over financial ~poning Was for the limited purpose described in the 
first paragr.ph of ibis section and would not necessarily identiry all defICiencies in the Internal con t.ol ibat 
might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not identiry any deflCiulcies in internal 
control Over financial reporting we consider to be materill weaknesses, as defined above . 

le,~) 514·2'04 
'el~' 80&"88-0 
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Compliance and Other Maners 

As pan of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the City of M ineral Well~' financial staternenl.'i are 
free: of material misstatement, we perfonncd tests of its compliance with cenain provisions oflaws, ~gulalions, 
contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a d;=1 and material effect on the 
delennination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with Ihose 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do nol express such an opinion. The results 
of Our teSIS disclosed no instances of llOOcompliance or other marte~ Ihat are required to be repoI1cd under 
Government Auditing Standards. 

This repon is intended ""Iely for the infonnation and use of managemen t, olhe~ wilhin Ihe organization, the 
City Council, and federal awarding agencies and pass-through enlities and is not intended to be and should nol 
be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

Weatherford, Texas 
March 8, 2011 


